City of Sherwood, Oregon

RESOLUTION NO. 89-440

WHEREAS, it appearing to the Council that the opportunity to recycle yard debris is required under ORS 459.165 and further clarified under Division 60 of the Oregon Administrative Rules; and;

WHEREAS, it appearing to the Council that the City, in a cooperative planning process with the cities of Beaverton, Cornelius, Durham, Forest Grove, Hillsboro, King City, Tigard, Tualatin, and Washington Co., also known as the Washington County Wasteshed, has formulated a plan, now known as "Yard Debris Recycling in the Washington County Wasteshed", to provide the opportunity to recycle yard debris to the unincorporated portion of the County inside the Urban Growth Boundary; and

WHEREAS, it appearing to the Council that said planning was is accordance with the Metropolitan Service District's "Regional Solid Waste Management Plan" collection policy (6.0) that states that local governments shall be responsible for assuring that collection of recyclables is conducted in a cost efficient and reliable manner; and

WHEREAS, it appearing to the Council that the Solid Waste Advisory Committee consisting of representatives of all local government jurisdictions in the County, reviewed the plan on August 16, 1989, and has recommended that said plan be approved; and

WHEREAS, it appearing to the Council that this matter is before the Council for approval, and having reviewed the record from the Solid Waste Advisory Committee and having afforded the opportunity for argument from interested parties, and the Council being fully advised in the premises.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Adoption. That in accordance with the recommendation of the Solid Waste Advisory Committee, "Yard Debris Recycling in the Washington County Wasteshed," attached as Exhibit "A" and on file with the City Recorder is adopted.

Section 2. Execution. That the Council authorize the Mayor to sign for the City a cover sheet for attachment to the plan, as set forth in Exhibit "B" designating the City as a party to the approved plan.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective upon approval and adoption.

Dated this 13th day of September, 1989.

Norma Jean Oyler, Mayor

Attest:

Polly Mankenbaker, Recorder